Change
at constant FX and

comparable scope of
consolidation

Technical products 3,554 2.9% 2.9%

Editorial products 1,245 -4.1% -4.2%

White goods 1,452 0.2% 0.2%

Other products and services 1,167 8.6% 8.8%

Total sales 7,418 1.9% 2.0%

2016 SALES BY CATEGORY PRO FORMA

40

H2 2016

Change vs H2 2015

Change

at constant FX

and comparable

scope of

consolidation

Like for like

at constant FX

3,252 -1.0% -1.0% -0.7%

374 0.1% 0.1% -0.5%

488 4.2% 4.2% 3.4%

4,114 -0.3% -0.3% -0.2%

H1 2016

Change vs H1 2015

€m

Change

at constant FX

and

comparable

scope of

consolidation

Like for like

at constant FX

France and
Switzerland 2,602 6.3% 6.4% 6.5%

Iberian
Peninsula 282 -0.6% -0.6% -1.4%

Benelux 420 0.3% 0.3% -1.0%

Group 3,304 4.9% 4.9% 4.9%

H1 AND H2 REVENUE PRO FORMA

41

H1 AND H2 P&L PRO FORMA

€m
H1

2016

H2

2016

Revenues 3,304 4,114

Gross Margin 988 1,229

Personnel costs -553 -580

Other expenses -431 -450

Current operating income 4 199

Non-current operating income and expenses -36 -55

Operating income -32 145

42

P&L PRO FORMA AND REPORTED

2016 in €m
2016

Reported
Period

adjustements
Accounting

adjustements
PPA

effects
2016

Pro forma

Revenues 5,369 2,050 -0 7,418

Current operating income 161 38 7 -3 203

43

2015 in €m
2015

Reported*
Period

adjustements
Accounting

adjustements
PPA

effects
2015

Pro-forma

Revenues 3,739 3,539 -0 7,278

Current operating income 85 89 -0 -9 165

* Restated following the reclassification of Brazil in discontinued operations

 PPA: Purchase price allocation

PRO FORMA EBITDA & EBITDAR

2015 2016

Current operating income 165 203

Net depreciation and amortization charges 108 102

EBITDA 273 305

Rents 213 206

EBITDAR 487 511

44

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

* Restated following the reclassification of Brazil in discontinued operations

€m December 31, 2015 December 31, 2016

Net cash as of January 1 535 544

Operating Free Cash Flow 97 151

Interest paid net of interest and dividens received -3 -20